

In the Court of Additional District Judge, 2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah

Present: Atrayee Manna Chowdhury, A.D.J. 2nd Court, Uluberia
(J.O. Code :WB 00848)

Misc. Appeal 09/23(CIS Reg. no. 09/23)
CNR No. WBHW09-001601-2023

Order no.31
dated: 12.06.26

Today is fixed for passing judgment.

Parties file hazira.

Ld. Advocate for the both sides are present.

The appeal is taken up for the passing judgment.

Judgment is ready and pronounced in open court.

The operative portion of Judgment runs as follows:

: O R D E R E D :

“The Misc. Appeal is hereby allowed on contest without any order as to costs.

The impugned Order No. 02 dated 13.10.2023 passed by the Learned Civil Judge (Senior Division), Uluberia in T.S. No. 203 of 2023 is hereby set aside.

The ad interim order of status quo already granted by this Court is confirmed and shall continue till disposal of the application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 CPC by the learned Trial Court.

All parties are directed to maintain status quo in respect of the nature, character, possession, mode and manner of user of the suit property until disposal of the injunction application.

The application for temporary injunction submitted by the appellant in this appeal stands accordingly disposed.

Let a copy of this judgment be sent to the Court of Ld. Civil Judge (Senior Division), Uluberia, for information and necessary action.”

Judgment passed in separate sheets be kept with the record.

Dictated & Corrected by

Additional District Judge,
2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah

Additional District Judge,
2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah